ENROLLED ORDINANCE 174-053

AUTHORIZE DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS TELECOMMUNICATOR TRAINING PROGRAM

WHEREAS, Waukesha County Communications ("WCC"), a division for the Department of Emergency Preparedness, conducts regular training for telecommunicators in the department; and

WHEREAS, WCC has employees on staff who are certified in adult learning conduct this training; and

WHEREAS, outside agencies have expressed interest in participating in this training currently being provided by WCC; and

WHEREAS, WCC can offer this training at a reasonable rate that would offset expenses, and still present an affordable option for this training to other dispatch agencies.

THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF WAUKESHA ORDAINS that the Waukesha County Department of Emergency Preparedness Communications Division be authorized to offer county telecommunicator training to outside agencies when seats are available and to charge those agencies fees in order to recover its expenses.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that any revenue generated from such fees shall be accounted for in the Emergency Preparedness Department for future appropriation through the budget process.

FISCAL NOTE

AUTHORIZE DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS TELECOMMUNICATOR TRAINING PROGRAM

This ordinance authorizes the Waukesha County Department of Emergency Preparedness Communications Division (WCC) to offer and charge a fee for county telecommunicator training to outside agencies when seats are available. WCC staff indicate that there are Waukesha County staff who are certified in adult learning who currently conduct the trainings for other County staff.

The department indicates that the fee charged for attending a training will be determined by comparable fees of other entities offering similar trainings. Department management estimates that this training fee will generate approximately \$500 in training revenue resulting from interest from two outside entities in 2019. Future revenues will vary depending on demand and available seating.

This ordinance does not appropriate any additional expenditure authority because WCC management indicates that the cost to provide the trainings are already included within their 2019 operating budget and 2020 budget request. The additional revenues received from these trainings will lapse to General Fund Balance. The department will consider incorporating this revenue into future budget requests.

amielle Igelski

Danielle Igielski Accounting Services Manager 9/4/2019

AUTHORIZE DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS TELECOMMUNICATOR TRAINING PROGRAM

Approved By: Judiciary & Law Enforcement Committee

Peter M. Wolff, Chair

Jim Batzko

Michael A. Crowley

Timothy Dondlinger

Tyler J. Foti

ennifer Grant huck Wood

Approved By: **Finance Committee**

ames a Sternich

James A. Heinrich, Chair

Timothy Dondlinger

Ayler J. Foti

- A M. C

Thomas A. Michalski

Richard Morris »

Paulson

The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County, Wisconsin, was presented to the County Executive on:

Margaret Wartman, County Clerk 9 2019 Date:

The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County, Wisconsin, is hereby:

Approved: X Vetoed:

, <u>Have Ham</u> Paul Farrow, County Executive Date: 930/2019

174-0-055

9/24/2019 7:59:11 PM RollCall Systems, Inc.



Ordinance 174-0-055

AUTHORIZE DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS TELECOMMUNICATOR TRAINING PROGRAM

VOTE RESULTS: Passed By Majority Vote

	Yes		D13 - Decker
D25 - Johnso	Yes	Motion	D12 - Wolff
D24 - Whittov	Yes		D11 - Howard
D23 - Hammi	Yes		D10 - Swan
D22 - Wysock	Yes		D9 - Heinrich
D21 - Gaugha	Yes		D8 - Michalski
D20 - Schellin	Yes	Second	D7 - Grant
D19 - Cummi	Yes		D6 - Walz
D18 - Nelson	Yes	ALAN ANT A CREATE ANY	D5 - Dondlinger
D17 - Paulsor	Yes		D4 - Batzko
D16 - Crowley	Yes		D3 - Morris
D15 - Mitche	Yes		D2 - Zimmermann
D14 - Wood	Yes		D1 - Foti
ABSENT: 0	NAY:	AYE: 25 NAY: 0	